. .""‘rl,: ‘
Marlene K. Barreit S EL -Ll,(‘h

18 PRINCETON PLACE SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63130 o g

77 /-' o)
February 17,2.L9 ﬂ'l /: 22

Mr. William Oldaker 7

General Counsel 70598
Federal Election Commission

1325 K. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 271 (76)
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

Enclosed are the forms you sent me which I hawe now
~ completed. Indeed I was unaware of the procedure. My '"candidacy"
never quite seemed to me to be a candidacy in the sense I am
accustomed to thinking of those things. Though legally 1
. certainly was a Vice~Presidential candidate, subjectively I was
just me working for a better political process.

—
I hope I am now in full compliance with the law.
~
N~
" Sincerely yours,

Morbe ¥ fBensa™




¥ .
)

FEC Form 2

July 1976,

Féderal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

(‘ﬁ

tatement of a candidat(

(*Candidate” as defined by 2 USC 431 (b))

Nomination or Election to
Federal Office

(See reverse side for instructions)

with respect to each election.

Note: Committees authorized to receive contributions and make expenditures in connection with more than one election must maintain separate records

FEL. 227 .

A OR | PR

1{a) Name of Candidate (in full)

Marlene K. Barrett

2 Identification Number (Commission
use only)

3 Party AtfiTichion

none

Address (number and street)

18 Princeton Pl.

{b

-

4 Office Sought
Vice-President

5 District and State of Candidate

(c) City, State and Z1P code
$t. Louis, Missouri 63130 1st Congressional District, Missouri
Designation of Principal Campaign Committee
6 | hereby designate the following named political committee as my Principal Campaign Committee for the
1976 erection(s). Note: The principal campaign committee must register as a political committee
{Year of election) on FEC Form 1.
(a) Name of Committee (in full)
‘ McCarthy '76 - Missouri State Committee
< (b) Address (number and street) -
- 18 Princeton Pl.
“ | (e) City, State and Z2IP code
s St. Louis, Missouri 63130
7 I hereby designate the following national and/or State bank(s) as campaign depositories to be used by myself and the above political committee.

{a) Name of Bank (in full) {a) Name of Bank (in 1l‘|li T o

—
First National Bank of Clayton

: {b) Address {(number and street} {b) Address (number an;i"s\t.r—ee!) )
< 7707 Forsyth Ave,

{e) City, State and ZiP code {c)} City, State and ZIP code
= Clayton, Missouri 63105

(a) Name of Bank (in full) {a) Name of Bank (in full)
~
g\

{b) Address (number and street ) (b) Address (number and street)

{c)City, State and ZIP code {c) City, State and ZIP code

Candidate Reporting Status

8 Check Reporting Status (a) or (b} (whichever is applicable)

{J(a) 1 hereby certify that the above named committee and authorized agents thereof will receive and disburse ALL funds in support of my candidacy in the
above election(s). Based upon this certification | hereby request a waiver of my reporting responsibility. If, after filing this form, | personally receive
contributions or make expenditures, the waiver becomes void and | must file a separate report as required by 2 USC 434 on Federal Election Com-
mission Form 3.

d(b\ 1 intend to personally receive contributions and/or make expenditures in support of my candidacy and will file separate reports of such receipts and
expenditures as required by 2 USC 434, on Federal Election Commission Form 3.

1 certity that | have examined this Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct and complete,
VN 7 [ \1/ / .
(!
_A_.,J&Mﬁ/p_/_i AN

(Signature of Candlidate)

—————

February 15, 1977

{Date)

Note: Submlssion of faise, erroneous, or Incomplete information may subject the person signing tnis Statement to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g or

§441j (see reverse side of form) Lamy
. ,
T Wt =i
For further Federal Election Commission ~p
infarmation 1325 K Street, N.W,
contact: Washington, D.C. 20463

L T T
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FEC SHORT Form O

'i"'d' 978 o commis Report of Receipts and Expenditures
ederal Election Commission . e i
1325 K Streot, N.W. for a Candidate or LE e
washington, D.C. 20463 L. . . « ,;'-,,-'...‘ 2R
Principal Campaign Committee RRRUAR
(To be used only in campaigns in which gross receipts or expendntur ‘Eyexceod P
$50,000 per election; the candidate has authorized only the principa nghco i l : (2

mittee; and no independent expenditures are made on behalf of other candndaus.)

3. _McCarthy '76 ~ Missouri State Committee 2. 1.D.#
Name of Candidate or Committee {in full)
18 Princeton P1, 3. Vice-Pres. Mo/ 1st. CD
Address (number and street) Office Sought State/District
[d
\1 St. Louis, Missouri
Y City, State, and ZIP Co;!e (O Check if address is different than previously reported
!
4. Type of Report
o April 10 Report [0 October 10 Report @ Tenth Day Pre-Election Report
c O July 10 Report [ January 31 Report ! Thirtieth Day Post-Election Report
~+  Check if appropriate 00 Amended filing i
@ Termination Report
— SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES i
- (Figures may be rounded to nearest dollar) g
= 5. Covering Period __April, 1976 through __December, 1976
This period Calendar year to date
6. Cash on Hand January 1, 197&- .................................. 0
P 7. Cash on Hand at beginning of reportingperiod .................c.0v... 0 |
~_ 8. Receipts
) Itemized (use Schedule BA) . . . .. . . ...t e $1435,
Unitemized . .. i i e e e e e e e e e 2022.
Total ReCeIPIS . oot it i e e e e e e e 3457.
9. Expenditures
Itemized {use Schedule BB) . . .. ... . . .t e 2809.
Unitemized . ... e e e e 647,
Total Expenditures. . . .o e e e e e e e . 3456.
10. Cash on Hand at close of reporting period . .. ..ot it 715¢
11. Debts and obligations owed to the committee {use Schedule 6C). .. .......... 0
12. Debts and obligations owed by the committee (use Schedule6C) ............ 0

I certify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct and complete.

February 15, 1977 Marlene K, Barrett, Candidate ”‘w Wﬁwﬂ

(Date) (Typed Name of Treasurer OY‘anqi‘Qa@)L LT {Signature of Troasurer or Candidate)

vl fe

Note: Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the persop. .signing this Hepqn to:the peftﬂt(es of 2US.C. §4379, or §441;
(see reverse side of form) 1 ST
Any information reported herein may not be
copied for sale or use by any person for purposes of
soliciting contributions or for any commercial
purpose.




[ )

Schedule 6A

July 1976

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

( @:@:1 Receipts, contribut(...
Loans, Rebates, and Transfers

{indicate the type for each entry)
(see Instructions on back)

Page .

of 3‘__ —. Pages

Name of Candidate or Committee in full

McCarthy '76 ~ Missouri State Committee

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code
Walter F. 0'Connell

460 Park Ave,

New York, New York 10022

Indicate type of receipt (X contribution

Date {month,

interest or dividend day, year)
O loan, loan payment recalvad
{J rebate, refund 10/10/76

O transfer in

Principal place of business

New York

Occupation Dusiness executive ]

[E Check if contributor is seif employed

Receipt for (J primary __@_ general

Aggregate Year-to-Date

Amount of each
receipt this period

$500.,

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Indicate type of receipt (¢ contribution

Date (month,

Amount of each

Marlene K. Barrett O interest or dividend day, year) receipt this period
18 Princeton Pl, 8 13;:;;"?33:3"“"' received 4/1/76
St. Louis, Missouri 63130 O transter in 12/31/76 $935.
~.=|Principal place of business ) Occupation Administrator B
Washington University T Check if contributor is self eﬁp;loyed
29 St. Louis, Missouri Receipt for (B primary & generall_ )
Aggregate Year-to-Date . . . .. .. .. ... s 935, |

Full Name, mailing addiess and ZI1P code

Indicate type of receipt [ contribution

Date {month,

Amount of each

—_ 1 interest or dividend day, year) receipt this period
" [ 10an, 10an payment received
[ rebate, refund
- O transfer in
Principal place of business Occupation N
~ P - - ; —
: [ Check if contributor is selt employed
. . —— T
e | Receipt for O primary 01 general —
Aggregate Year-to-Date. . ..........pS
== {Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code Indicate type of receipt [J contribution Date {month, | Amount ot each
(3 interest or dividend day, year) receipt this period
— [:| loan, loan payment rocaived
¢ [ rebate, retund
3 transter in
~ — -
Principal place of business Occupation
i
~ O Check if contributor is self employed !

Receipt tor [J primary [0 general

Aggregate Year-to-Date

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Indicate type of receipt [J contribution
O interest or dividend
[ 1oan, loan payment received
(O rebate, refund
O transter in

Principal place of business

Qccupation

{J Check if contributor is self employed

Receipt for (1 primary [ general
Aggregate Year-to-Date

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount of each
receipt this period

Full Name, mailing address and Z!P code

Indicate type of receipt [J contribution
{J interest or dividend
[.__] loan, loan payment received
[ rebate, refund
[J transter in

Principal place of business

QOccupation

[ Check if contributor is self employed

Receipt for (J primary [ general. . caysrrrneis
Aggregate Year-to-Dgta'] .

Date (month,
day, year}

Amount of each
receipt this period

Subtotal of receipts this page

$ JH3S,

Total this period {iast page only)

$ 1935,




‘Schedule 6B

July
Fede

1976
ral Election Commission

1325 K Street, NaW,
Wwashington, 6.C. 20463

(‘:ilze‘qsfxpendltl.ues., Loan Rep(‘ sz"ts't,
anos of Contributions, and Tram 4r®

(indicate the type for each entry)
{see Instructions on back)

Page

1 of

2 Pages

Name of Candidate or Committee in full

McCarthy '76 - Missouri State Committee

Page 2 of 2 Pages

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Type of Expenditure

Date (month,

Amount of each expendi-

St. Louis, Missouri 63130

[ refund of contribution
O transfer out

Purpose of Expenditure
pay petitioners

[} operating day, year) ture this period

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. S'WMO'WN‘Wva%t 8/76 $218.
refund of contribution
St. Louis, Missouri O transter out 10/76 160.
Purpose of Expenditure 11/17/76 _—%_9_2__._
telephone 570,
Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code Type of Expenditure Date {(month, Amount of each expendi-
Marlene K. Barrett [ operating day, year) ture this period
18 Princeton Pl. %] loan or loan repayment 4176 $200.

Date {(month, Amount of each expendi-—J
day, year) ture this period
4/76 $68,
8/76 _40.
" 108,

Date (month,
day, year)

11/76

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code
Jordan Miller

176 W. Adam St.
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Type of Expenditure

[ transfer out

Pupose of Exo¥ iy bot i ¢ foners

Date {month,

O operating day, year)
loan or 1oan repayment
O refund of contribution 10/20/76

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$150.

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$142,

Date {month,
day, year)

7/76

I

77

Full Name, mailing address and Z|P code

Rooster Reproduction
3666 Forest Park
St. Louis, Missouri

Type ot Expenditure

O transfer out

Purpose of Expenditure

Date (month,

K operating day, year)
(J 10an or loan repayment
O refund of contribution 10/76

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$113.

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$270,

Date (month,
day, year)

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code
Dennis Lively

D & L Sales

9845 Peblestone

St. Louis, Missouri

[ transfer out

P f .
urpose o Expen%“lyﬁ'lting fliers

stationery
Type of Expanditure Date {month,
= operating day, year)
3 1oan or oan repayment
0O refund of contribution 10/76

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$200.

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

Date (month,
day, year)

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Jamie Rosenblum
6603 Fox Hollow Rd.
Nashville, Tenn 37205

Type of Expenditure

[ transfer out

Purpose of Expenditure

Pa v PCTI'TI'O LYr

Date (month,

(3 operating day. year)
loan or loan repayment
5 refund of contribution 10/76

ture this period

$200.

Amount of each expendi-

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

Date (month,
day, year)

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Type of Expenditure

Date (month,

Amount of each expendi-

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

0F
i\

erong B

O operating day, year) ture this period [ —
Randy Gilley & loan or loan repayment 3:(9 (mo’nth. Amount of each expendi-
2307 Yeoman O retund of contribution 10/76 $656 . day, year ture this period
Overland, Missouri O transter out .
P se of Ex dit . ;
urpese orefburSement for t4shirts i
Full Name, mailing address and Z!{P code Type of Expenditure Date {month, Amount of each expendi- '
hi iod —
Evelyn Gracey O operating day. year) ture this perio )
loan or 10an repayment ate (month, Amount of each expendi-
5603 Rockhill D) refund of conuibmtion 8/76 $200. day, year) ture this period
Kansas City, Mo. 64110 0O transter out
Purpose of Expenditure PO
ay petitioners
i A hiS
Subtotai of expenditures thisPage . . . . .. .. . .. i ittt e e o R [ $ 2289, A .y;}.
—_— '—*_'—k”—*_—‘—r\*’% - i eyl
. r ',"7|~_z-‘ ' Lieg bt TGS A <
Total this period {last page only) .. ... ............... E\'ﬂ-@'\ RN PATER @Pl ---------------- > S ; il - 520.
= ST N 4 A
AT TP RN NI
EJH" v pousslo o (52809,




‘_scheéule 6B (“’iz xpenditures, Loan Rep(" n
Fedsral,Elaction Commission “Refunds of Contributions, and Transfer

1325 K Street, NaW.

Wathington, B.C. 20463 (indicate the type for each entry)

(see Instructions on back)

Page . 2

of .g_ Pages

Name of Candidate or Committee in full

McCarthy '76 - Missouri State Committee

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code
Sunshine Press
6603 Olive St, Rd.
St, Louis, Missouri 63130

Type of Expenditure

operating

[J toan or loan repayment
[ refund of contribution
0 transfer out

day, year)
4/76
8/76

' i :
Purpose o Exﬁ%’ﬁ'{g'eed petitions |

Date (month,

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$68,
_40.
*108.

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code
Harriet Darvish
7053 Pershing
St. Louis, Missouri

Type of Expenditure

] operating

X1 t0an or loan repayment
3 refund of contribution
[J transfer out

day, year)

11/76

Purpose of E n
Pose o' WY'S

diture FETMBUFS €
c. ‘€xpenses

Date {(month,

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

$142,

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Type of Expenditure

Date {(month,

Amount of each expendi-

e Barbara Bakal ™ operating day, year) ture this period
6221 Rosebury 83 foan or foan repayment 7/76 $270.
[J refund of contribution
P Clayton, Missouri 63105 {7 transter out
Purpose of Expendit -r
~ O_ggice work
Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code Type of Expenditure Date (month, Amount of each expendi-
O operating day, year) ture this period
- O 10an or loan repayment
O3 retund of contribution
O transfer out
= Purpose of Expenditure
-
- |Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code Type of Expenditure Date {month, Amount of each expendi-
- 0 operating day, year) ture this period
= loan or loan repayment
— O refund of contribution
- O transfer out
Purpose of Expenditure
™~
-~ Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code Type of Expenditure Date (month, Amount of each expendi-

0 operating

loan or loan repayment
D refund of contribution
[ transfer out

Purpose of Ex yenditure

day, year)

ture this period

Full Name, mailing address and Z1P code

Type of Expenditure

O operating

E loan or loan repayment
LU refund of contribution
0 transfer out

Purpose of Expenditure

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

Full Name, mailing address and ZIP code

Type of Expenditure

[J operating

0 1oan or loan repayment
0 refund of contribution
0 transter out

Date {month,
day, year)

Purpose of Expenditure

Amount of each expendi-
ture this period

Subtotal of expenditures this page

1520,

Total this period {last page only)

I VL isodt
claie dhaibiube MiWAILND =,

| 2

$2809.
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3

FEC Form 2 h . \
“Taiy 1576 or Nomination or Election to

Federat Election Commission

1325 K Stroot, N.W. Federal Office

washlngton, D.C, 20463

Statement of a Candidate

{*’Candidate’ as defined by 2 USC 431 (b))
{See reverse side for instructions)

4

77N

Note: Committees authorized to receive contributions and make expenditures in connection with more than one ela;tior;“u Fﬁﬁml?rfamle records
with respect to each election. /'f NIt T
33 )
Ha) Name of Candidate (in full) 2 Identification Number (Commission 3 Party Affiliation AN
use only}
e btrtsow Lome L Lro0eperDERT
{b) Address {number and street) 4 Office Sought h
500 Cheronee StreeT Vace FreszoanT
(c) City, State and ZIP code 5 District and State of Cam;id;te
New Orienns | LA 70118 Secowp oF Lovrsrana

Designation of Principal Campaign Committee

6 | hereby designate the following named political committee as my Principal Campaign Committee for the

/ 9 76 election(s). Note: The principal campaign committee must register as a political committee
(Year of election) on FEC Form 1.

{a) Name ot Committee {in tull)

MECarrny ‘76

{b) Address (number and street)

/940 N Srreer, N W,

{c) City, State and ZIP code

Wissawgron, D.C. 20005

7 | hereby designate the following national and/or State bank (s} as campaign depositories to be used by myself and the above political committee.

{a) Name of Bank (in full) {a) Name of Bank (in full)

{b) Address (number and street) (b} Address (number and street)
(c) City, State and 2IP code {c) City, State and ZIP code

{a) Name of Bank (in full) (a) Name of Bank (in full)

{b) Address (number and street) (b) Address {number and street)
{c)City, State and ZIP code {c) City, State and ZIP code

Candidate Reporting Status

8 Check Reporting Status (a) or {b) {whichever is applicable)

Ma) | hereby certify that the above named committee and authorized agents thereof will receive and disburse ALL tunds in support of my candidacy in the
above election(s). Based upon this certification | hereby request a waiver of my reporting responsibility. If, after filing this form, ! personally receive
contributions or make expenditures, the waiver becomes void and | must file a separate report as required by 2 USC 434 on Federal Election Com-
mission Form 3.

CIb) 1 intend to personally receive contributions and/or make expenditures in support of my candidacy and will tile separate reports of such receipts and
expenditures as required by 2 USC 434, on Feder% Election Commission Form 3.
V.|

£
ateffjent ’y‘;st of my knowledge and balief it is true, correct and complete.
4 (70—7:'37 oz /(’/ 77
Ls

I certify that | have exami s §
v
/ 4 (Signature er(:andma:e) {Date)

Note: Submission of false, erroneous, or Incomplete information may subject the person signing tnis Statement to the penalties of 2 U.5.C. §437g0r

R4 a
§441) (see reverss side of form) LEREALE-HLATIED DRMNNRATIN
MU TR vy 0 bl

a i
For further Federal Election Commission INEE, Poist
information 1) 1325 K Street, N.W. ZJEJL hiE cup
contact: Washington, D.C. 20463 s )

TFFITE OF SETERAL TOUNSEE




S, Coyrne-Camac
2662 Union S$t.
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- A, WHO MUST USE FORM 2

Each individual who becomes a candidate for nomination
or election to Federal office must file this form, or a letter
containing this same information. An individual becomes a
candidate for Federal Office whenever any of the following
events occur:

(1) The individual has taken the action necessary, under
relevant State law, to qualify in a primary, runoff, special
or general election; or

(2) The individual has received contributions or made ex-
penditures, or has given consent for any other person to re-
ceive contributions or make expenditures, with a view
toward bringing about his or her nomination or election; or

™ (3) If after written notification by the Commission that

any other person is receiving contributions or making ex-
=y penditures on the individual’s behalf, the individual fails to
~ disavow this activity by letter to the Commission within
= 30 days of receipt of the notification; or

(4) The individual otherwise seeks nomination or election
-~ . to Federal office whether or not the individual is elected.

~—~ Form 2 must be filed within a reasonable time after attain-
ing candidate status.

B. WHAT INFORMATION IS REQUIRED
Each individual who becomes a candidate for nomination
~~ orelection to Federal office is required to designate the follow-
ing:
P 1) a principal campaign committee (Line 6) (2 U.S.C.
432(e));

" R-15-77.
Dear 3ir:

1 wgs not Guwdhie g My

.“structions for Form2 .~ 0

For additional information see Part 100 through Part 103 of
Federal Election Commission Regulations

L 3 : ..-‘
B,
.,
2) one or more national or State banks as his or "

paign depositories (Line 7) (2 U.S.C. 432(e)); =~

3) whether the candidate will personally receive contriby.
tions and/or make expenditures and be filing separate re-
ports, or whether he or she requests a waiver of reporting
{Line 8) (2 U.S.C. 436(b)).

Each principal campaign committee is required to register and
report without regard to the registration and reporting exemp-
tions otherwise allowed to political committees.

C. WHERE TO FILE

Candidates seeking nomination or election as a Representa-
tive in or Delegate or Resident Commissioner to the Congress
of the United States file with the Clerk of the House of Repre-
sentatives, 1036 Longworth House Office Building, Washing-
ton, D.C. 20515. Candidates seeking nomination or election to
the United States Senate, file with the Office of the Secretary
of the Senate, 119 D Street N.E., Washington, D.C. 20510.
Candidates seeking nomination ‘or election to the Offices of
the President or Vice President file with the Federal Election
Commission 1325 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20463. A
copy of this statement shall be filed with the Secretary of
State (or, if there is no Office of Secretary of State, the equiv-
alent State officer) of the appropriate State.

D. PENALTIES FOR FALSE REPORTING

Serious violations of this Act may subject a person to civil
or criminal penalties up to three times the dollar value of the
relevant contribution or expenditure or $25, (whichever is
greater), or one year in prison or both.

“adlgaton 4o Fil

o pre-eleclon report wih the  federal & laéTeory
Commfimén,&j a ’H‘Zlndft'n VLCe/pygmdan-Ha_(

Cdndddale ¢or ’H‘w 41l df Cailr—olmd,,’fr caffmn'lq
(eal 4hat no cclon should be A4

Wen aqaurdd

me ,heing ncupably ignorant g Ahe (ling

obliqahbn) also +he

no

4 remacn s Hhat we did

not Get an dhe ballgt in California - There uas
%K account n mq NaAme - ’nd.o_af)fq MOI’I.LQ:S
Dnena:t dbqamemweﬁ; donahons o ms Garthy' 7¢. S

Mmadecden , LYLICMN3Iin .

50Coyna - Cosnac



Statement of a Candidate

(See reverse side for instructions)

"

tec Fort 2 . . .

sty 1976 r {@ination or Election to o -
Federal Election Commlission . e
1325 K S w. Federal Office e BITE
Washington, D.C. 20463 ("Candidate” as defined by 2 USC 431 (b))

MK 59/

L OTHON
\.. Sl

Note: Committees authoarized to receive contributions and make expenditures in connection with more than o
with respect to each election.

‘h(

el

ecqon u§ rpamrpl separa;er rds
e 10 9

4.

1(a) Name of Candidate (in full)

2 Identification Number ((.ommluion

3 Party Affiliation

inclepenclen +

use only)

Aheida. Cogne - Carnac

(b) Address (number and street)

2662 |Union 5+ - 40':708'2:“2; Pfeq)g__clen*:a.‘ sTand -1

{c) City, State and ZIP code 5 District and State of Candidate

San Francisco  Calit. 923 h Conq. DishetCalif-orna

esignation of Principal Campaign Commmee

| hereby designate the foliowing named political committee as my Principal Campaign Committee for the

1976

{Year of election)

6

election(s). Note: The principal campaign committee must register as a political committee
on FEC Form 1.

{a) Name of Committee (in fu!l)

(Comm.ﬂea Lor Cma—lchfmnal pr;zdan(q)m Ca.r-lhq ’:,Ié

{b) Address (number and street
1 ’+ (Wash ma#v n__2005 0.c)

1440
: urishing—fon . D.c. 2005

]

{c) City, State and ZIP codo
7 | hereby des;gnate the fol’owmg national and/or State bank (s) as campaign depositories to be used by myself and the above political committee.

ane.

{a) Name of Bank (in full) {a) Name of Bank (in futl)

{b)} Address {(number and street) (b} Address (number and slvéét)

==| (c) City, State and ZIP code

{c) City, State and ZIP code

(a) Name of Bank (in fuli}

(a) Name of Bank (in full?

{b) Address {(number and street )

7 7

{b) Address (number and street)

(c)City, State and ZIP code

{c} City, State and ZIP code

Candidate Reporting Status

8 Check Reporting Status (a) or (b) {whichever is applicable)

(J(a) | hereby certify that the above named committee and authorized agents thereof will receive and disburse ALL funds in support of my candidacy in the
above election(s). Based upon this certification | hereby request a waiver of my reporting responsibility. If, after tiling this form, | personally receive
contributions or make expenditures, the waiver becomes void and | must file a separate report as required by 2 USC 434 on Federal Election Com-
mission Form 3.

((b) 1intend to personally receive contributions and/or make expenditures in support of my candidacy and will file separate reports of such receipts and
expenditures as required by 2 USC 434, on Federal Election Commission Form 3.

| certify that | have examined this Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct and complete,

Note: Subinission of talse, erroneous, or Incomplete information may subject Jhe person signing m'.s_Staxequup‘the penalties of 2 U.5.C. 34379 or
§441j (see reverse side of form)

BT ]
‘ﬂ
For further Federal Election Commission
information 1325 K Street, N.W.
H i .C. 4 , A 7 )
contact Washington, D.C. 20463 LB b R ueE l Q-Qve’r
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i i, o Tal] 22 M3
| Washington D.C. 2083 ‘ ‘770584

Re: MUR 271 (76)
Dear Mr. Oldaker: ‘

As you stated in your letter of 10 February, 1977,

of the United States in the General Elsction of 1976,
However, it is my understanding that I meed file no
report since I collected no funds in suppert of my
candidacy, I suthorised no such cellection by any
individual or group, I spent no money im support of my
candidacy. In sum, I was a candidate (in the State of
Michigm only) dbut there was no campaign for =y

' candidacy.

If the Commission desires additional informationm,

C I shall be pleased to supply it to the best of my
p Sbility.

. (43 asides-- The material sent to me, besides the
forms,was not a copy of the Gommissiogfegulations, but
a listing of cosmunications received by the Commission
as of July 15, 1976. And another-- I fimd myself in
some wonderment at the unfriendly (even threatening?)
tone of your letter.) :

FEOERAL LEETION Rl © Siagerely )y
- DFFGIAL FILE Bﬂ& % : WKM

) Patricia P. Wey
GHHEE OF GENERAL CBifhoos g

I wes indeed a candidate for the Office of Vice President

e T Ml e R A S




Pe P, WEYMOUTH
4554 VANATTA ROap
oK Sy MICH.
43864

- ﬂmm FLECTON GNP

1325 £ smeer l.ﬂ. :
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2063
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‘ Feb, 15, 1977 %/:‘7?0’
2w bt D2
*i&%‘r
Mr, William Oldaker, General Counsel : 5%“$0N‘0~
Pfederal Election Commission
1325 K Street N, W, "

#washington, D. C. 20463 1T FEp 29 M g

Dear Mr. Oldaker:
Res Your letter of Feb. 10, 1977

vack in Nov., 1976 I made a report to the Kentucky
Registrar Commission of Elections, as follows,

De=r Commission lembers:

I wish to renort that as a stand-in Vice Presidental
Csndidate with mugene McCarthy in the state of Kentucky I
did not coilect nor scend any money to support my candidacy.

xr I 4i4d t the cost of running a sonot on two

o local radio st 15, to rte pa’d by myself, .ut when I
wss told what the new fedeal law reguired, not being a

Ay Tawyer, °nd not des rings %o spend time in jzil, I forgot it.

- My wife Velda M. cartlett and myself did nake some
small contributions of roney directly to Mclarthy '76

™~ he=daouarters in yaghineston, D. C., te he used in ris
camn2ien. Not in letter. The *otzl amount was less

< than 3200,00., 3egin Jetter agsain. 4 copy oI his report

-~ I am *old h=as or will re filed with the Federal Llection
Cormission. As far zas I Xnow none oF this money was used

< to furtter nmy oand*ddcy.

< If I ar resoonsinle Tor ay other revort, nlease

~ adsice, End of letter to Kentucky Registrar.,

™~ I have not received any further letters Irom the ny.

Sormmission.

Since I ran only =5 z& 3tand-in candidate in ny., and
did not apnoint zny co mittees or anyone tc¢ razise money
{n my oehalf, nor soli or recelive any, and the money
my wife and I contrituted was to uCucrtﬁy “eczndidacy for
Fresident, I didn't think it neces ry to burden you w1tH
such a nefative recort.

With one excevtion, I did not camnalen. 1 did attend
a "so called advertised non—anrb san onen polital speaking"
snonsored Lty 2 certain cr h t I wzs refused by the

urc U

?”"*O“ and snonsoring cormittee to speak. Th=t was the
e 3
1 L

teginning and end 2f my campd i Ming.

I have “oen ftryinx to Torcet the nast election znd
anoly my re#wininﬁ streneth to more enjoyable and rewarding
trinog, I hone tris letter will fullfill all that is
acquired of me. after all it's costing me money (?ostaﬁe)
and time (writine and mailing this letter) which I dont have

any to waste ( veing i1l wih a heark ailment),




kE LN Streat, N.W. ederal Urtice S
fashington, D.C. 20463 ("Cagglidate” as defined by 2 USC 431 (b)) R s " /,):/
i reverse side for instructions) 75 M 7

e
Note: Committees authorized to receive contributions and make expenditures in connection with maore than one election must ma'”}ﬁ)l se, te records
with respect to each election. TS

] of Candndato {in. lum 2 Identitication Number {Commission 3 Porty Aftiliation -’ iU." )
[L (( use only) 5
Ll T dwe 9L 200 A763 o

(b) Add/ess {number and meet)

4 thco Sought i .
YN WAL »(V«Cm(b YiC¢ /D«,MUCMUTI ‘;{St};uf-m,

{c) /Gity, State ond ZIP code . Q./siruct nds ate of Candidate
VELAPAN /3 ;LYM_(\H(BQ[EA 8 l?f‘é yASKA

Designation of Principal Campaign Committee

6 1 hereby designate the following named political committee as my Principal Campaign Committee for the

I 4 7-67 election(s). Note: The principal campaign committee must‘ragistcr asa poliiical committee
(Y ear of election) on FEC Form 1,

{a) Name of Committee (in full)

- [ite Gartiy, 76 DR 2LLI2.
AL N %Lm W,

' *“(c\Cny State tmd  21P code

Nasshinalaa 17 C 26608

7 I hereby dengnale t e,followmg nanonal and/or State bank (s} as campaign depositories to be used by myseif and the above political committee.

(-) Name of Bank (in full) (a) Name of Bank (in full)
| l\{ (c mxa( (B./m 4 a[)ﬁ/\hf,f A um &
N’ (b) Address (number and street) (b} Address {(number and street)
(c) City, State and ZIP code T {c) City, State and ZIP code
: (a) Name of Bank {in fuli) , {a) Name of Bank (in full)
L
*4 (b) Address (number and street }. - v (b) Address {(number and street)
(c)City, State and ZIP code {c) City, State and ZIP code
™ '

Candidate Repomng Status ,

8 Check Reporting Status (a) or (b) {whichever is applicable) & & xe } L 11\ “‘ K
3(s) 1 hereby certify that the above named committee and authorized agents thereof will receive 5|sbu ALL nds in suf&)o S acy in the
above election(s). Based upon this certification | hereby request a waiver of my reporting responsibility. if, after filing this form, | personally receive

contributions or make expenditures, the waiver becomes void and | must file a separate report as reguired by 2 USC 434 on Federal Election Com-
mission Form 3, .

(1) 1 intend to personally receive contributions and/or make expenditures in support of my candidacy and will file separate reports of such receipts and
expenditures as required by 2 USC 434, on Federal Election Commission Form 3.

I certify that I(avo examined thls Statem nd tQ the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct and complete, /
.
LH;J[{(% (AN %15(477
/P (Signature of Candidate) Dale)

Note: Submission ot false, erroneous, or Incomplete information may subjac( the person signing this Statement to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §4379 or
§441] (see reverse sige of form)

For further Federal Election Commission
Information 1325 K Street, N.W, . )
contect: Washington, D.C. 20463 : diahiig. .
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$50,000 per electi
mittee; and no mdopandont expenditures are made on beha

L( \W mf.

SHORT FORM
Report

for a Candidate or
Principal Campaign Committee

I3

; the

didate has authorized only th

/  Nameof Caqd-dato or Committee (in full)

g [M‘“A’MM& 3.

"7’)//4&

{3 (number and street)

City, State, and ZIP Code

4. Type of Report

~~. O Aprit 10 Report

O July 10 Report

. Check if appropriate

"-.'

-5 -

(O Check if address is different than previously reported

O October 10 Report
O January 31 Report

3 Amended filing
& Termination Report

Receipts and Expenditures

S
_\

;finqwl ‘L8
of other candidates.)

z.(l.o.# j{t)ao 263

Office Sou

2

X r("{ 0“
CiSSI0N

>-I
v,
!,

{To be used only in campaigns in which gross receipts or umndnu.md "ml oxcﬂd \B 35

n GOM‘

-~ State/District

O Tenth Day Pre-Election Report
O Thirtieth Day Post-Election Report

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Covering Period&—pAQ')ﬁ Vi C

(Figures may be rounded to nearest dollar}

5. through L((“ QE(—‘I( cr— \ &—
1
5 ._ Qe (flacke ‘L%
‘ Thas period Calendar year to date
- frs r ——————
6. CashonHand January 1, 197 .. .. .. it ittt i ittt eene s nnnnnn ;
7. Cash on Hand at beginning of reporting period ... ... e e

) ’s Receipts -
ftemized (use Schedule SA)
SN Unitemized ........ PR - b

Total Receipts

...................

9. Expenditures
ttemized {use Schedule 68}
Unitemized ... ... ittt it ittt entenatesansnsas
Total Expenditures )

.........................................

10. Cash on Hand at close of reporting period ... .....coviviinenrreennens
11. Debts and obligations owed to the committee (use Schedule 6C)
12. Debts and obligations owed by the committee {use Schedule 6C)

of OF SO s

I certify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief lt% true, correct and complete

j(//’f\ l’Q/LCL’77 @/m/ f\l ‘awé

Phyllis J, Paine

(Da(e) {Typed Name ot Treasurer or Candidate)

(Slg sture of Treasurer or Candidate)

Note: Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties ot 2 U.S.C. §4379, or §441j
{seo reverse side of form)

Any information reported herein may not be
copied for sale or use by any person for purposes of
soliciting contributions or for any comgnercial

e T
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O o .' | My 27/

. FrREDRICKBON, MAXEY, BELL & ALLiSON

hatod ; Mgl
LEQ K. FREORICKSON ATTORNEYS AT LAW ’p 57k R one
CARL MAXEY % ‘ F sbo-824-812
ROBERT L. BELL 210 ROOKERY BUILDING €€
OTTO M. ALLISON, JR. SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 88201 / 67
DANA C. MADSEN

DAVID W. HENAULT 4‘/ .
PATRICK K.STILEY £is

WILLIAM C.MAXEY . y‘y
February 15, 1977

Mr. William Oldaker

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission M
1325 K Street N.U. r"}’Oq
lashington, D.C. 20463 v

Re: MUR 271 (76)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:
I was unaware of the filing requirements until you contacted

me by letter under date of February 11, 1977, Upon receipt

of the same, I quickly contacted the cCarthy headquarters

in Seattle, WYashington, and directed them to send the necessary
reports to my candidate office. Please also be advised that

I was a stand-in to see that McCarthy got on the Washiagton

-

“allot; in every sense was a figure head and nothing nore;

and that I did not realize that I had to file. 1 was also
under the inpression that any filing that would be necessary
would e handied by the campaign office.

1€ this matter is not speedily attended to, please advise me.
Thanking you, I remain,

yours,

ARL MAXEY

lidr
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FEB1 1 1a77

- Mr. Carl Maxey

208-10 Rogkery Bldg.
Spokane, WA 99201

Rez: MUR 271 (76)
Dear Mr. Maxey:

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election
Commission that you, as a candidate for the office of
Vice-President of the United States, may have failed
to file a pre-election report with the FPederal Election
Comnission as required by the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended. The Commission is aware that
the reporting requirements of the Act are complex and
you may have been unaware of your obligations. However,
it appears that your report was due on October 23, 1976.

This apparent failure to file gives the Commission
reason to believe that you are in violation of 2 U.S8.C.
§434, Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action shnuld be taken against you. In the event
you have already sent your rasport, please 8o advise us.
by telephone or wire. If you hawve not filed a required
report, you should do so uiﬁhin 48 hours. If you have
any further questions, please call 202/382-6462).

To assist you in immediately complying with the : ok
provisions of the Act, I am enclosing appropriate filing e
forms and a copy of the Commission's proposed regulations = /. .
for guidance. ;

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures -xq,;g

F * R
wildd d 3
| M %ﬁ-@ew

i 1 % -‘_--‘_3-
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RETURN RECEIX

FEB 11 fo77

Mrs. Sheila Coyne-Carnag
2662 Union St.
San Prancisco, CA 94123

Res MUR 271 (76)
Dear Mrs. Coyne~Carnao:

It has coma to the attention of the Federal Election
Commission that you, as a candidate for the office of
Vice-President of the United States, may have failed
to file a pre-election report with the Ffederal Election
Commission as required by the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, The Commission is aware that
the reporting requirements of the Act are complex and
you may have been unaware of your obligations. However,
it appears that your report was due on October 23, 1976.

This apparent failure to file gives the Commission
reason to believe that you are in violation of 2 U.S.C.
$434. Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. In the event
you have already sent your report, please so advise us
by telephone or wire. If you have not filed a required
report, you should do so within 48 hours. If you have
any further questions, please call 202/382-6462).

To assist you in immediately complying with the
provisions of the Act, I am enclosing appropriate filing
forms and a copy of the Commission's proposed regulations
for guidance.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures ‘.\u“ G ‘: r'r\,"s"w

William gﬁﬁ

GenerA1 \ R,

t“j'

- IR
e Ot &
(\?;'1'““.', !
it




9261 oW "1196 W) 84

Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY. :
Show to whom and date delivered........... .. 65¢

[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery .’4

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

s Sleila (oyre  Cotupc.
ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: ' y

Y3823

] =

INSURED NO.

1 have received article described above.
SIGNATURE Addressce {3 Authorized agent
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